SD9: Board Resolution
Song Da No 9 JSC announces Board Resolution approved on 23/07/2012 as follows:

A. Operating result of QII/2012 and First 6 months of 2012
1. Operating result of QII/2012 

	No.
	Main economic items
	Unit
	Plan
	Realized 
	% Completed

	I
	Total operating value
	VND million
	275,000
	223,981
	81

	1
	Building business value
	“
	260,309
	204,654
	79

	2
	Industrial production value
	“
	8,691
	10,252
	118

	3
	Service business value
	“
	6,000
	9,074
	151

	II
	Financial items
	“
	
	
	

	1
	Revenue
	“
	264,545
	151,816
	57

	2
	Money in cash
	“
	300,000
	175,242
	58

	3
	Payable to the State
	“
	13,681
	9,331
	68

	4
	Profit before tax
	“
	12,000
	11,497
	96

	III
	Investment plan
	VND million
	50,500
	0
	0

	IV
	Average income/employee
	VND million
	7.016
	7,402
	106

	V
	Total employees
	Person
	1,483
	1,300
	88


2. Operating result of First 6 months of 2012
	No.
	Items
	Unit
	Plan
	Realized
	% Completed

	I
	Total operating value
	VND million
	800,000
	427,192
	53

	1
	Building business value
	“
	735,146
	396,479
	54

	2
	Industrial production value
	“
	34,853
	10,252
	29

	3
	Service business value
	“
	30,000
	20,460
	68

	II
	Financial items
	“
	
	
	

	1
	Revenue
	“
	836,363
	302,462
	36

	2
	Money in cash
	“
	920,000
	350,430
	38

	3
	Payables to the State
	“
	39,340
	15,128
	38

	4
	Profit before tax
	“
	65,000
	21,258
	33

	III
	Investment plan
	VND million
	53,000
	0
	0

	IV
	Average income/employee
	VND million
	7.117
	6.626
	93

	V
	Total employees
	Person
	1,730
	1,375
	79


3. Projects on progress

· Son La Hydroelectricity

· Huoi Quang Hydroelectricity

· Lai Chau Hydroelectricity

· Hua Na Hydroelectricity

· Trung Son Hydroelectricity

· Ha Tinh side-track

· Ha Noi – Lao Cai road

· Operating of Nam Khanh Hydroelectricity Factory on 03/2012
B. Operating plan of QIII/2012 and Last 6 months of 2012
	No.
	Economic items
	Unit
	Plan of QIII/2012
	Plan of Last 6 months of 2012

	I
	Total operating value
	VND million
	225,000
	440,000

	1
	Building business value
	VND million
	205,453
	399,283

	2
	Industrial production value
	“
	13,000
	24,602

	3
	Service business value
	“
	6,547
	16,115

	II
	Financial items
	“
	
	

	1
	Revenue
	“
	318,636
	591,681

	2
	Money in cash
	“
	332,500
	556,000

	3
	Payables to the State
	“
	16,435
	30,866

	4
	Profit before tax
	“
	13,500
	46,000

	5
	Charter capital
	“
	292,500
	292,500

	6
	Owner’s equity
	“
	513,649
	533,838

	7
	Total asset
	“
	1,369,678
	1,371,699

	III
	Investment plan
	VND million
	50,500
	53,000

	IV
	Average income/employee
	VND million
	7.264
	7.832

	V
	Total employees
	Person
	1,600
	1,707


